
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Thursday, 20 May 2010 
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2010 AT ELEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE MORNING WHEN THE 
FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:- 
 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF MAYOR   
 

 Councillor Church to propose and Councillor Beardsworth to second: “That Councillor 
Marianne Taylor be elected Mayor of the Borough of Northampton for the ensuing year.” 
 
After election the Mayor will make the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 
The Mayor’s Serjeant will invest the Mayor’s consort (Mr Martin Taylor) with his chain of 
office. 
 
The Mayor will thank the Council for her election. 
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING MAYOR AND MAYORESS   
 

 Councillor B Hoare to propose and Councillor Palethorpe to second: “That the thanks of 
the Council be given to Councillor Michael Hill and Mrs Margaret Hill for the able and 
courteous manner in which they have discharged their duties as Mayor and Mayoress 
during their term of office.” 
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR   
 

 Councillor Malpas to propose and Councillor Davies to second: “That Councillor Jamie 
William Lane be appointed to the office of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing year.” 
 
After appointment the Deputy Mayor will make the declaration of acceptance of office. 
 



 

The Mayor’s Serjeant will invest the Deputy Mayor’s consort (Mrs Victoria McKee) with 
her badge of office.  
 

4. APOLOGIES.   
 
5. LONG SERVICE   
 

 To record the long service of the following employees; 
 
25 years : M. Cumbleton, K. Holmes, G. Hunt, J. Longhurst, F. McGown, C. Martin, C. 
Porter, K. Smith- Whelan, and R. Williamson. 
 
35 years: K. Sawyer 
 

6. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 Councillor Yates to propose and Councillor Meredith to second: 
 
“That Councillor Brian Hoare be appointed Leader of the Council and  Councillor Paul 
Varnsverry be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council.” 
 

7. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION GROUP   
 

 Councillor Hadland  to propose and Councillor Caswell to second: 
 
“That Councillor Palethorpe be appointed Leader of the Opposition and Councillor Larratt 
be appointed Deputy Leader of the Opposition.” 
 

8. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE LABOUR GROUP   
 

 Councillor  Scott to propose and Councillor Davies to second: 
 
“That Councillor Mason be appointed Leader of the Labour Group and Councillor I 
Choudary be appointed Deputy Leader of the Labour Group.” 
 

9. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE INDEPENDENT GROUP   
 

 Councillor Mildren to propose and Councillor Hawkins to second: 
 
“That Councillor Clarke be appointed Leader of the Independent Group and Councillor 
Hawkins be appointed Deputy Leader of the Independent Group.” 
 
 
 

10. CABINET   
 

 To record the following appointments to the Cabinet for 2010-11: 
 
Councillor B. Hoare- Partnerships and Improvement  
Councillor P. D. Varnsverry- Community Engagement 
Councillor Beardsworth- Housing 
Councillor Church- Planning and Regeneration 
Councillor Crake- Environment 
Councillor B. Markham- Performance and Support 
Councillor Perkins- Finance  



 

 
 
At this juncture the Council meeting will adjourn to 6.30pm on 24 May 2010. 
 
 

11. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION   
 

 (copy herewith) 
 

12. COMMITTEE PROPORTIONALITY   
 

 (copy herewith) 
 

13. MEETINGS CYCLE 2010/11   
 

 (copy herewith) 
 

14. COUNCIL MEETINGS   
 

 The Mayor to propose: “That the Annual Meeting of the Council take place on 19th May 
2011 and that the other meetings of the Council take place on 24 May, 12 July, 13 
September, 25 October, 6 December 2010, 17 January, 28 February, and 14 March 2011.” 
 

15. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES   
 

 (copy herewith) 
 

16. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   
 

 (copy herewith) 
 
 
 

17. CONSULTATION APPOINTMENTS   
 

 To consider the appointment of the following Councillors with whom consultations shall be 
held by the named Officer under the terms set out and delegated by the Council: 
 
Community Enabling Fund Advisory Panel (Chief Executive) 
Councillors J. Conroy, Flavell, I. Markham, Palethorpe, Scott and P.D. Varnsverry. 
 
Markets Matters (Director of Environment and Culture) 
Councillors Church, Flavell, Hadland, Scott, and Woods. (One vacancy)   
 

  
The Guildhall 
Northampton 
12 May 2010 D. Kennedy Chief Executive  
Public Participation 
 
1. Comments and Petitions 
 
1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 
Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 



 

minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. 

 
(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or 
ceremonial meetings.) 
 

NOTES 
i. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three minutes to 
have their say. 

ii. The same person may make a comment and present a petition on different subjects.  In such 
instances that person will have three minutes to make their comment and a separate three 
minutes to present a petition. 

 
2. Member and Public Questions 
 
 2.1  A member of the public (or business ratepayer of the Borough) may ask a maximum of two 

written questions at each meeting, each limited to a maximum of 50 words, on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers.  Each question shall: 

• be submitted in writing and delivered, faxed or e-mailed to Democratic Services 
no later than 10.00am seven calendar days before the day of the meeting; and 

• include the name and address of the questioner and the name of the Cabinet 
member/Committee Chair to whom the q
[...]
 meeting since 

30th November 2009 to discuss amendments to Northampton Borough Council’s 
constitution in order to improve and update the Council’s internal governance arrangements 
and give effect to relevant new statutory provisions. It last met on 17th May 2010 and 
agreed the changes set out in the report.  

 
1.2 This report brings forward to the Full Council for approval a number of the amendments to 

the Constitution that are proposed by the CRWP.  Approval for the remainder of the 
proposed amendments to the Constitution will be sought at the next full Council meeting on 
12th July 2010.  

 
1.3 This report covers proposed amendments to the Constitution in respect of the following: 
 

• Overview and Scrutiny arrangements 
• Standards Committee - Terms of Reference 
• General Purposes Committee - Terms of Reference 
• Audit Committee - Terms of Reference 
• Petitions 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
Council is asked to: 
 
2.1 approve the revised Overview and Scrutiny Committee Article 6 (Appendix 2) and the 

revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Appendix 3); 
 
2.2 approve the revised terms of reference of the Standards Committee (Appendix 4), the 

revised terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee (Appendix 5); and the 
revised terms of reference of the Audit Committee (Appendix 6);  

 
2.3 note the information provided in respect of neighbourhood management arrangements; 

Item No. 11 Appendices: 7 

 

Agenda Item 11



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\6\AI00031650\$ruegflv4.doc 

 
2.4 approve the draft Petition Scheme (attached as Appendix 7); and 
 
2.5 authorise the Borough Solicitor to make the necessary amendments to the Constitution to 

reflect the changes in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2 and 2.4 above and to make any typographical or 
other changes to the Constitution arising directly from the recommended changes. 

 
3. Report Background 
 
3.1 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS 
 

3.1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Structure 
 
3.1.1.1 Full Council on 18th January 2010 considered a report from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee detailing a proposed new Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee structure.  A copy of this report is attached for information as Appendix 
1.  The proposed new structure was noted by Full Council and referred to the 
CRWP for further consideration. 

 
3.1.1.2 In summary, the new Overview and Scrutiny Structure will consist of only one 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee supported by three standing Scrutiny Panels.  
The CRWP has agreed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will have 15 
places and will be populated with Councillors who are not members of the 
executive.  The proposal is to disestablish the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
3.1.1.3 The proposed Overview and Scrutiny Committee will agree the Panels’ 

membership and terms of reference.  The Scrutiny Panels will not independently 
carry out the functions of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, but will report to 
the Committee.  The role of the Scrutiny Panels will be to support the Committee 
by conducting scrutiny reviews and other work as dictated by the Committee in a 
work programme that has been agreed in advance.   

 
3.1.1.4 For the avoidance of doubt, the Scrutiny Panels will not have the status of a 

committee  and will have no formal decision making powers.  The Scrutiny Panels 
will not for example, have formal Call-In powers and will not be able to compel 
members of the executive or officers to appear before them in the same way as the 
Committee can.  However, it is anticipated that executive members and officers will 
cooperate with the Scrutiny Panels’ work. 

 
3.1.1.5 The CRWP has discussed and agreed the changes that are necessary to the 

Constitution to give effect to the structure described above.  The revised Article 6 
details the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference (Appendix 2) 
and the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules are set 
[...]
the 
Executive, because of restrictions imposed by legislation (Functions Order). The 
General Purposes Committee will not be able to undertake any matters that are 
within the remit of other Committees. It is anticipated that the Committee would 
form a three member Sub- Committee in order to deal with Tree Preservation 
Order matters. The proposed Terms of Reference for the General Purposes 
Committee are attached as Appendix 5. 

 
3.2.3 Audit Committee 

 
With regard to the Audit Committee, minor changes are being proposed which will 
allow the Committee to deal with the final accounts process.  This will be in line 
with best practice as advised by the section 151 Officer.  The proposed Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee are attached as Appendix 6. 

 
3.3 NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Council is asked to note that changes to the Neighbourhood Management 
Arrangements are currently being considered and piloted.  Proposed changes to the 
Constitution in respect of Neighbourhood Management Arrangements will be brought to the 
Council at a later date following completion and assessment of the pilot. 

 
3.4  PETITIONS 
 

3.4.1 The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 was 
rushed through Parliament in the lead up to the recent General Election. The 2009 
Act   requires all principal local authorities in England to establish a scheme for 
handling petitions made to the authority. This first duty comes into effect from 15 
June 2010 and the second to provide an e-petitions facility comes into effect from 
15 December 2010. This short timescale has not given much time for a scheme to 
be prepared and it is intended that it should be reviewed in the light of experience 
in a year’s time or earlier if it becomes necessary.  

 
3.4.2 The scheme: 
 

• must be approved by a meeting of the full council before it comes into force; 
 
• must be published on the principal local authority’s website and by any other 

metho
[...]
to following the guidance on vexatious, abusive and otherwise 
inappropriate petitions, consider  issues such as data protection, libel and the 
statutory requirement, as a public body, to comply with equalities and anti-
discrimination legislation. 

 
3.4.6.4 The Council’s existing meetings administration software Modern.Gov is currently 

being enhanced by the supplier (NTe) and will be compliant in terms of the e-
petitions requirements. It is proposed to implement this later in the year but before 
the statutory deadline in December. 

 
3.4.7 A proposed Petition Scheme, as agreed by the CRWP, is attached as Appendix 7.   

 
3.5 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
The Council is asked to authorise the Borough Solicitor to make the necessary 
amendments to the Constitution to reflect the changes discussed in this report and to make 
any typographical or other changes to the Constitution arising directly from the 
recommended changes. 

 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
4.1 Resources And Risk 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\6\AI00031650\$ruegflv4.doc 

Should the proposed changes to Overview and Scrutiny arrangements be approved, there 
should be a reduction in the resources required to formally support the meetings. 

 
4.2 Legal 
 

These are contained within the body of the report. 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
 
5. Background Papers 
 

Borough Solicitor’s Constitutional Review File. 
 
Report Author and Title: Francis Fernandes, Borough Solicitor 

Telephone and Email: 01604 837334,  ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 – pre decision scrutiny community centres 1

             APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 

 
 

 Council – 18th January 2010 
 

Report Title PROPOSED NEW OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY STRUCTURE 
 

 
Agenda Status:  PUBLIC  
  
1.           Purpose 
 
1.1 To submit a report to full Council detailing the option for the proposed new Overview and 

Scrutiny structure, as recommended by the Overview and 
[...]
 
the Council’s decision on the petition is inadequate. 
 

1.12.3 At that meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will invite the 
petition organiser and Ward Councillors to make their representations 
and to explain why they consider that the response was insufficient. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee may not over-ride the decision, but the 
relevant decision-maker must consider any recommendations made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

  



October 2007 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
20 May 2010 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive 
  
 

 
Report Title Committee Proportionality 
 
1. Summary 
This report seeks Council’s approval of the number and Group proportionality of seats on each 
Committee following the Constitutional changes agreed by Council earlier in the meeting.  
 
2. Recommendations 

1. That Council approves the number of seats on each Committee as set in the report. 
2. That the representation of the political groups be as set out in this report. 

 
 
3. Report Background 
3.1 The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and its associated regulations, requires the 
Council, at its annual meeting, or as soon as practicable afterwards, to review the representation 
of political groups and determine the allocation of seats (ie proportionality). The rights of the 
various political groups are specified in relevant regulations. Council last did this on 26 October 
2009 in order to reflect the creation of the Independent Group. 
 
3.2 In anticipation of the changes to the Council’s Constitution discussed elsewhere on this 
agenda the leader of the majority group and the leaders of the three other political groups have 
considered the new situation and an agreed proposal is set out below. 
 
3.3 The following principles need to be applied in allocating Committee places: 
 

3.3.1 that not all seats on any Committee or Sub- Committee are allocated to the same 
political group; 
 
3.3.2 that the majority of the seats on all Committees and Sub- Committees are allocated 
to the political group that has a majority of the Council’s membership; 
 
3.3.3 that subject to 3.3.1 and 3.3.2 above the number of seats for all main Committees 
which are allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the total of all  
the seats on the main Committees as is borne by the number of members of that group to 
the membership of the Council; and 
 

Item No. 12 Appendices: 0 

 

Agenda Item 12



October 2007 

3.3.4 subject to 3.3.3 the numbers of seats on the individual Committees and Sub 
Committees allocated to each political group bears the same proportion to the number of 
seats of that Committee as is borne by the number of members of that group to their 
membership of the Council.   

 
3.4 Currently there are 88 allocated Committee places divided as 46 Liberal Democrat, 27 

Conservative, 9 Labour and 6 Independent. In order to reflect the new Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements and delegating Tree Preservation Order matters to General 
Purposes Committee it is proposed that there would be 62 Committee places allocated as 
33 Liberal Democrat, 18 Conservative, 7 Labour and 4 Independent. 

 
3.5 The allocation of seats between the Committees is as follows: 
 
      
Committee Liberal 

Democrat 
Conservative Labour Independent Total 

Audit 4 2 1 1 8 

O&S 8 4 2 1 15 

Planning 6 4 1 1 12 

Licensing 6 4 1 0 11 

Appoints 
& Appeals 

4 2 1 0 7 

GP 5 2 1 1 9 

 33 18 7 4 62 

          
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
None specifically arising from this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 Legal  
The Council has legal obligations under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and its 
associated regulations, to review the representation of political groups and determine the 
allocation of seats. 
 
 
 
 
 



October 2007 

4.3 Other Implications 
None specifically 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: F. McGown- Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone and Email: 837101- fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 



October 2007 

   

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
20 May 2010 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive 
  
 

 
Report Title Meetings Cycle 2010/11 

 
 
1. Summary 
This report sets out the Meetings Cycle for 2010/11 for Council to approve. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
That the Meetings Cycle for 2010/11 be agreed. 
 
3. Report Background 
The Meetings Cycle for 2010/11 is attached. The cycle reflects the Constitutional changes 
agreed by Council earlier in the meeting so that: 
 

• The new Overview and Scrutiny arrangements are accounted for; 
• The delegation to Audit Committee to deal with the final accounts is reflected; and 
• The new Neighbourhood Management arrangements are not included so as to allow 

local agreement of dates and venues. 
 
Otherwise, the cycle follows established practice.  
 
Councillors, Directors and Heads of Service have been consulted and any comments made 
taken account of. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

Item No. 13 Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 13



October 2007 

4.1 Resources and Risk 
There are no particular resource implications although the alteration to the final accounts 
process may lead to a marginal saving. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 Legal  
None specifically. 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: F. McGown: Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone and Email: 837101  fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



MEETING CYCLE 2010/11 

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\5\6\AI00031655\AnCLMeetingsCycle20102011Version60.doc 

 
 June July August September October November December January 
         
Monday      1      
Tuesday 1   PLANNING     2   GP   
Wednesday 2      1     3   CABINET 1    
Thursday 3    1     2     4   SP-E     PEN 2     
Friday 4    2     3    1    5    3    
Sat
[...]
\$sxos3ja2.doc 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
20 May 2010 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive 
  
 

 
Report Title Appointments to Committees 
 
1. Summary 
To seek approval to the detailed appointments to Committees for 2010/11. 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
2.1 That the appointments to Committees set out in the report be accepted. 
 
 
3. Report Background 
Following on from the earlier report to this meeting on Proportionality (item 10), set out below are 
the proposed appointments to Committees made by the political groups. 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(15 members) 
 
Councillor Malpas (Chair), Councillor Yates (Deputy Chair), Councillors I. Choudary, Clarke, 

Flavell, Garlick, Glynane, Hollis, J. Lill, I. Markham, Mason, Matthews, Meredith Reeve 
and P.M. Varnsverry   

 
Appointments and Appeals Committee 
(7 members) 
 
Councillor B. Hoare (Chair), Councillor P. D. Varnsverry (Deputy-Chair), Councillors 
Beardsworth,  Crake, Davies, Larratt  and Palethorpe 
 
Audit Committee 
(8 members) 
 
Councillor Woods (Chair), Councillor Collins (Deputy-Chair), Councillors Davies, Hawkins, J Lill, 
Palethorpe, Wilson and Yates 
 
 
 
 

Item No. 15 Appendices: 0 

 

Agenda Item 15



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\6\AI00031654\$sxos3ja2.doc 

General Purposes Committee 
(9 members) 
 
Councillor Garlick (Chair), Councillor Woods (Deputy-Chair), Councillors I. Choudary, J. Conroy, 
Duncan, Edwards, Glynane, Mildren and Simpson 
 
Licensing Committee 
(11 members) 
 
Councillor Wilson (Chair), Councillor I Markham (Deputy-Chair), Caswell, S. Chaudhury, I 
Choudary,  R Conroy, Duncan, C Lill,  Reeve, P M Varnsverry and Woods 
 
Planning Committee 
(12 members) 
 
Councillor Collins (Chair), Councillor Meredith (Deputy-Chair), Councillors Church, J Conroy, 
Davies, Golby, Hawkins, Hill, Lane, Malpas, Matthews, and Woods  
 
Standards Committee 
(9 members) 
 
Mr Ian Harley (Independent Chair), D Hughes, M Edwards (Parish Council representatives), 
Mr T Morris, Mrs G Moss (Independent), Councillors  Flavell, Hollis,  Matthews and Scott 
 
 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
None specifically. 
 
 
4.2 Legal  
The Council has a legal requirement to formally appoint members to Committees to enable it to 
operate lawfully. 
 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
None. 
 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
None. 
 
 
 
Report Author and Title: F. McGown, Democratic Services Manager  

Telephone and Email: 837101- fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk  

 
 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\6\AI00031654\$sxos3ja2.doc 

 



October 2007 

     

 
 
 

 
 

COUNCIL  
20 May 2010 

 
 
Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Chief Executive 
  
 

 
Report Title Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 
 
1. Summary 
Council on 23 July 2007 made the attached appointments for the four-year term of the Council.  
This report updates the list agreed on that occasion and at subsequent Annual Council 
meetings. 
 
2. Recommendations 
That the Appointments to Outside Bodies be confirmed as set out in Appendix A . 
 
 
 
3. Report Background 
3.1 The Council has a number of Councillor representatives on various outside bodies.  The 

nominations to those bodies for the current four-year term of the Council as amended are 
appended to the report. 

 
3.2 It is important for Councillors who represent the Council on these outside bodies to be 

formally authorised as representatives owing to insurance liability issues.  The Council’s 
current insurance provides contingent cover for Councillors representing the Council on 
these outside bodies; however, the primary line of cover should be from the outside body 
itself. 

 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 
4.1 Resources and Risk 
N/A 
 
 
4.2 Legal  
N/A 
 
4.3 Other Implications 
N/A 
 

Item No. 
 

Appendices: 1 

 

Agenda Item 16



October 2007 

 
 
 
 
 
5. Background Papers 
Council Nominations to Outside Bodies 23 July 2007.  
 
 
 

[...]
oyers 
Board 
East Midlands Councils: Improvement and 
Efficiency Partnership 

B. Hoare 
 
D. Perkins 
 
- 
 
- 
 
- 
 
D. Perkins 
 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Nomination 
 
Nomination 
 
Nomination 
 
Nomination 
 
Elected Board Member 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Service Board Leader of the Council Ex Officio Term of Office 
Local Strategic Partnership Leader of the Council Ex Officio Term of Office 

 
APPOINTMENTS TO CHARITIES 

 
2010/2011 

 
NAME OF BODY {Number of representatives required in 

brackets} 
Trustees 

  
Charity of Hervey & Elizabeth Ekins {1} Margaret Greenwell 
Coles & Rice Charity {1} Peter Newham 
Dallington Raynsford Almhouses Charity {3} Marjorie Cook 

Jane Humphrey 
Mary Christine Musson 

Kingsthorpe Manor & Town Charity {2} Cllr Beardsworth 
Cllr Hollis 

Northampton Municipal Church Charity {3} Jonathon Church 
Jean Lineker 
Tony Sanderson 

Northampton Municipal General Charities {10} Hilary Blackman 



Item 9   

D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\6\AI00031652\$apn1fruo.doc 4 

Joan Buteel 
Mary Clarke 
Michael O’Leary 
Ruth Williams 
Rev D Wiseman 
Cllr J Conroy 
Cllr Golby 
Cllr Simpson 
Cllr Woods 

Blue Coat Educational Charity The Mayor 
St John’s Home Trust The Mayor 
Edmund Arnolds Charity Mr Peter White 
Arnolds Educational Foundation Mr Peter White 

 


	Agenda
	11 Amendments to the Constitution
	An Cl Constitution Rpt 20.5.10 App1
	An Cl Constitution Rpt 20.5.10 App 2
	An Cl Constitution Rpt 20.5.10 App3
	An Cl Constitution 20.5.10 App4
	An Cl Constitution 20.5.10 App5
	An Cl Constitution 20.5.10 App6
	An Cl Constitution Rpt 20.5.10 App7

	12 Committee Proportionality
	13 Meetings Cycle 2010/11
	An CL Meetings Cycle 2010-2011 Version 6

	15 Appointments to Committees
	16 Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Appointments to Outside Bodies  app 20 05 10 v7




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 20 May 2010 

MINUTES 
 
 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON THURSDAY 20TH 
MAY 2010 AT ELEVEN O’CLOCK IN THE MORNING 
 
PRESENT: HER WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Taylor  (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Beardsworth, Capstick, Caswell, I. Choudary, Church, Clarke, 
Collins, J. Conroy, R. Conroy, Crake, Davies, Duncan, Edwards, Flavell, Garlick, 
Glynane, Golby, Hadland, Hawkins, B. Hoare, Hill, Hollis, Lane, Larratt, Malpas, B. 
Markham, I. Markham, Mason, Matthews, Meredith, Mildren, Palethorpe, Perkins, 
Reeve, Scott, P. D. Varnsverry, P. M. Varnsverry, Woods and Yates.   
 
 
1. ELECTION OF MAYOR 

Councillor Church proposed and Councillor Beardsworth seconded “That Councillor 
Marianne Taylor be elected Mayor of the Borough of Northampton for the ensuing 
year.” 
 
The motion was carried and Councillor M. Taylor was appointed Mayor and 
accepted office by making and delivering to the Chief Executive the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office. 
 
The Mayor then took the Chair.   
 

2. VOTE OF THANKS TO THE OUTGOING MAYOR AND MAYORESS 

Councillor B. Hoare proposed and Councillor Palethorpe seconded “That the thanks 
of the Council be given to Councillor Michael Hill and Mrs Margaret Hill for the able 
and courteous manner in which they have discharged their duties as Mayor and 
Mayoress during their term of office.” 
 
The motion was carried.  
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

Councillor Malpas proposed and Councillor Davies Seconded “That Councillor 
Jamie William Lane be appointed to the office of Deputy Mayor for the ensuing 
year.” 
 
The motion was carried and Councillor J. Lane was appointed Deputy Mayor and 
accepted office by making and delivering to the Chief Executive the Declaration of 
Acceptance of Office.    
 

4. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Chaudhury, de Cruz, M. 
Hoare, C. Lill, J. Lill, Simpson and Wilson.   
 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 20 May 2010 

5. LONG SERVICE 

The long service of those employees shown in paragraph 5 of the agenda was 
noted with appreciation.  
 

6. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

Councillor Yates proposed and Councillor Meredith seconded “That Councillors B. 
Hoare and P.D Varnsverry be appointed Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council 
respectively for the ensuing year.” 
 
The motion was carried.  
 

7. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION GROUP 

Councillor Hadland proposed and Councillor Caswell seconded “That Councillor 
Palethorpe be appointed Leader of the Opposition and Councillor Larratt be 
appointed Deputy Leader of the Opposition.” 
 
The motion was carried.  
 

8. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE LABOUR GROUP 

Councillor Scott proposed and Councillor Davies seconded “That Councillor Mason 
be appointed Leader of the Labour Group and Councillor I Choudary be appointed 
Deputy Leader of the Labour Group.” 
 
The motion was carried.  
 

9. LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Councillor Mildren proposed and Councillor Hawkins seconded “That Councillor 
Clarke be appointed Leader of the Independent Group and Councillor Hawkins be 
appointed Deputy Leader of the Independent Group.” 
 
The motion was carried.   
 

10. CABINET 

RESOLVED: That the Leader of the Council, Councillor B Hoare, be the Chair of 
Cabinet and that the Cabinet members be Councillors Beardsworth, Church, Crake, 
B. Markham, Perkins and P.D. Varnsverry. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 12.00 noon and reconvened at 18.30 on 24 May 2010. 
 
  
 

11. AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

Councillor Perkins submitted a report that set out the recommendations of the 
Constitution Review Working Party in respect of Overview and Scrutiny 
arrangements, terms of reference for the Audit, General Purposes and Standards 
Committees and a Petitions scheme.  He noted that a further report on other 
aspects of the Constitution would be brought to Council at its meeting on 12 July 
2010.  Councillor Palethorpe seconded the adoption of the report. 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 20 May 2010 

 
Councillor Clarke expressed some concern that the final working party 
recommendations in respect of Overview and Scrutiny did not fully reflect those 
made by Overview and Scrutiny itself and that the Constitution Review Working 
Party’s comments on civic matters had not been reflected in the final terms of 
reference for the General Purposes Committee. 
 
Councillor Perkins commented that in respect of civic matters, he had been 
subsequently advised that these should be non- political and had therefore agreed 
to an amendment to the terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee. 
This, however, was on the basis that the matter could be further discussed by the 
Constitution Review Working Party. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Committee Article 6 

set out as Appendix 2 of the report and the revised Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report be approved. 

(2) That the revised terms of reference of the Standards 
Committee set out in Appendix 4 of the report, the revised 
terms of reference of the General Purposes Committee set 
out in Appendix 5 and the revised terms of reference of the 
Audit Committee set out in Appendix 6 be approved. 

(3) That the information provided in respect of Neighbourhood 
Management arrangements be noted. 

(4) That the Petitions scheme attached as Appendix 7 of the 
report be approved. 

(5) That the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make the 
necessary amendments to the Constitution to reflect the 
changes in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2 and 2.4 above and to make 
any typographical or other changes to the Constitution arising 
directly from the recommended changes.  

 

12. COMMITTEE PROPORTIONALITY 

Councillor B Hoare submitted a report that sought Council’s approval to the number 
of group proportionality of seats on each Committee following the constitutional 
changes agreed by the Council. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe seconded the adoption of the report. 
RESOLVED: (1) That approval be given to the number of seats on each 

Committee as set out in the report. 
(2) That the representation of political groups be as set out in the 

report.  
 

13. MEETINGS CYCLE 2010/11 

Councillor B Hoare submitted a report that set out the Meeting Cycle for 2010/11 
and noted that the new Neighbourhood Management arrangements had been not 
included in the cycle so as to allow local decisions on dates of meetings and 
venues.  Councillor Perkins seconded adoption of the report. 
RESOLVED: That the Meetings Cycle for 2010/11 be agreed.  
 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 20 May 2010 

14. COUNCIL MEETINGS 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Meeting of Council take place on 19 May 2011 and 
that the other meetings of Council take place on 24 May, 12 July, 13 
September, 25 October, 6 December 2010, 17 January, 28 February 
and 14 March 2011.  

 

15. APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Councillor B Hoare submitted a report in respect of the Appointments to Outside 
Bodies and referred to the revised appendix that had been circulated and in 
particular noted that in respect of the WNDC Northampton Planning Committee 
Councillor S Chaudhury’s status was as substitute. 
RESOLVED: That the Appointments to Outside Bodies be as set out in the revised 

appendix as amended. 
  
 

16. CONSULTATION APPOINTMENTS 

Councillor B Hoare noted that the consultation of the appointments for the 
Community Enabling Fund Advisory Panel would be Councillors J Conroy, Flavell, 
Garlick, Palethorpe, Scott and P D Varnsverry and for Markets matters would be 
Councillors Church, Flavell, Hadland, Scott and Woods (1 vacancy). 
 
Councillor Perkins seconded adoption of the appointments. 
RESOLVED: That the consultation appointments to the Community Enabling Fund 

Advisory Panel and Markets matters be as announced by the Leader 
of the Council. 

  
 

17. APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES 

Councillor B Hoare submitted a report in respect of the detailed appointments to 
Committee for 2010/11.  Councillor Palethorpe seconded the adoption of the report. 
RESOLVED: That the Appointments to Committees as set out in the report be 

accepted. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 18.50 hours on 24 May 2010. 
 
 


